
CITY OF VINELAND, NJ 

    RESOLUTION NO.  2023- 

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE ISSUANCE OF AN 

AMENDATORY SUPPLEMENTAL CHANGE ORDER NO. 1, 

TO CONTRACT NO. C22-0110 ISSUED TO WINZINGER 

INC., HAINESPORT, NJ, IN THE AMOUNT OF 

$1,701,575.89. 

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Vineland, on June 14, 2022, adopted 

Resolution No. 2022-243, entitled “A RESOLUTION AWARDING A CONTRACT TO 

WINZINGER INC., HAINESPORT, NJ TO COMPLETE THE VINELAND FIRE 

DEPARTMENT – SITE DEMOLITION”; and  

WHEREAS, N.J.A.C. 5:30-11.9 sets forth the procedures for processing change orders 

which exceed the 20 percent limitation; and 

         WHEREAS, the Director of the Department of Fire has requested that an amendment be 

made to contract awarded to Winzinger Inc., Hainesport, NJ to Complete the Vineland Fire 

Department  - Site Demolition as authorized by Resolution No. 2022-243, said amendment is 

made necessary to provide for the removal of a 15,000 Underground Fuel Oil Storage Tank 

(UST) by a licensed LSRP tank removal company including site investigation, removal and 

remediation of contaminated soils.  The UST was shown to have been remediated in 2009 in the 

2019 Limpert Brothers Site Investigation report, which states an NFA letter was received in 2009 

for the 15,000 gallon tank.  Upon excavation, the soil was found to be contaminated; and 

WHEREAS, the City of Vineland desires to comply with said requirements of N.J.A.C. 

5:30-11.9, and to that end herewith files with the governing body a report stating the facts 

involved and indicating that said change order may be allowed under these regulations; and         

WHEREAS, the Chief Financial Officer has certified the availability of funds for the 

amendatory supplemental change order for which authorization is requested in the amount of 

$1,701,575.89; now, therefore, 

         BE IT RESOLVED by the Council of the City of Vineland that said amendatory 

supplemental change order #1 to Contract No. C22-0110, issued to Winzinger Inc., Hainesport, 

NJ, in the amount of $1,701,575.89, be and the same is hereby ratified and approved. 

 Adopted: 

______________________________

President of Council 

ATTEST: 

______________________________

City Clerk 

101




























